

# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the  
**LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY**  
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library  
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied  
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

SMG  
R. of S.

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31

L.D. 500

Date: 6/29/15

(Filing No. S-333)

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**SENATE**  
**127TH LEGISLATURE**  
**FIRST REGULAR SESSION**

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 339,  
L.D. 500, Bill, "An Act To Support Municipal Volunteers"

Amend the amendment in section 2 in the 2nd line (page 1, line 32 in amendment) by striking out the following: "9" and inserting the following: '7'

Amend the amendment in section 2 by striking out all of subsections 1 and 2 (page 2, lines 1 to 6 in amendment) and inserting the following:

- '1. One member of the Senate, appointed by the President of the Senate;
- 2. Two members of the House of Representatives, appointed by the Speaker of the House, one of whom is from the party with the greatest number of members and one of whom is from the party with the 2nd greatest number of members;'

Amend the amendment in section 3 in the first line (page 2, line 15 in amendment) by striking out the following: "first-named"

Amend the amendment in section 5 in the first line (page 2, line 26 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Duties." and inserting the following: 'Meetings; duties.'

Amend the amendment in section 5 in the first line (page 2, line 26 in amendment) by inserting after the following: "group shall" the following: 'meet 3 times in order to'

**SUMMARY**

This amendment decreases the number of members on the working group from 9 to 7 by decreasing the number of members of the Senate from 2 to one and the number of members of the House of Representatives from 3 to 2. The amendment also limits to 3 the number of meetings authorized for the working group.

SPONSORED BY: Garrett Mason *mt.*

(Senator MASON)

COUNTY: Androscoggin

**FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED**  
**(See attached)**

**SENATE AMENDMENT**



# 127th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 500

LR 46(06)

**Resolve, To Create a Working Group To Develop Solutions To Meet the Needs for Municipal Volunteer Personnel**

**Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "A" (S-333)**

**Sponsor: Sen. Mason of Androscoggin**

**Fiscal Note Required: Yes**

---

## Fiscal Note

Legislative Costs/Study

### Legislative Cost/Study

This amendment reduces the number of Legislators participating in this study from 5 to 3, the number of meetings assumed from 4 to 3 and the estimated general operating expenses of this study from \$2,250 in fiscal year 2015-16 to \$1,375.